

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 988-5000

FAITH GAY
Counsel of Record
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
ANDREW R. DUNLAP
MAX H. SIEGEL
JEFFREY ZALESIN
SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000
fgay@selendygay.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2022

316434



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS' POSITION THREATENS RULE-OF-LAW PROTECTIONS THAT THE FRAMERS INTENDED TO SAFEGUARD FEDERAL ELECTIONS.....	5
A. American Republicanism Depends on the Rule of Law to Make Political Leaders Democratically Accountable	5
B. Unchecked Legislative Power Over Elections Would Cripple the Rule of Law .	12
II. REMOVING STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRAINTS ON LEGISLATIVE CONTROL OF FEDERAL ELECTIONS WOULD IMPERIL AMERICAN DEMOCRACY.....	18
A. Petitioners' Position Would Permit Unchecked Gerrymandering of Congressional Districts	19

**B. The Harmful Consequences of Petitioners’
Theory Threaten All Aspects of Federal
Elections 23**

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Comm’n on Appellate Court Appointments, 254 P.3d 367 (Ariz. 2011)</i>	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)</i>	11
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Brewer, 275 P.3d 1267 (Ariz. 2012)</i>	23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)</i>	19, 20, 22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)</i>	9
<i>Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)</i>	25
<i>Colegrove v. Green, 328 U.S. 549 (1946)</i>	7
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul, --- N.E.3d ---, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)</i>	21, 22

<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Pennsylvania</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12, 15, 16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	13, 15, 16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	23
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 177	25
Cal. Const. art. II, § 7	25
Colo. Const.	
art. V, § 44	21
art. V, § 46	21

Fla. Const. art. III, § 20(a).....	20, 21
Ky. Const. § 147	25
Mich. Const.	
art. II, § 4	24
art. IV, § 6.....	21
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3	20, 21
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 1	25
N.C. Const.	
art. II.....	11
art. I, § 10.....	21
art. XIII, § 3	11
art. XIII, § 4	11
N.J. Const. art. II, § 1	24
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5).....	21
Ohio Const. art. XI, § 6(A)	21
Pa. Const.	
art. I, § 5.....	21
art. VII, § 4	25
art. VII, § 14	24
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 4.....	16, 17
art. IV, § 4.....	7
Va. Const. art. II, § 2	24

Other Authorities

ABA Resolution 01M104 (adopted 2001)	2
ABA Resolution 08A121 (adopted 2008).....	1
ABA Resolution 08M102A (adopted 2008).....	2
ABA Resolution 22M800 (adopted 2022)	2
ABA Resolution 22M801 (adopted 2022)	2
Anthony Downs, <i>An Economic Theory of Democracy</i> (1957)	14
Charles de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Anne M. Cohler et al., eds. 2019) (1748)	7
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (J.B. Lippincott ed., 1941) (1836).	7, 8
The Federalist (Terence Ball ed., 2010)	
No. 9 (Alexander Hamilton).....	7, 8
No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
No. 47 (James Madison).....	6, 7, 13
No. 48 (James Madison).....	7, 13, 16, 18
No. 49 (James Madison).....	14
No. 51 (James Madison).....	6
No. 57 (James Madison).....	5, 8, 17
No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9, 16
No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9
No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	15

Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 <i>St. Mary's L.J.</i> 445 (2022)	10
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), as reprinted in <i>Revolutionary Writings of John Adams</i> (C. Bradley Thompson, ed. 2000).....	5
Joseph Raz, <i>The Authority of Law</i> (2d ed. 2009).....	10, 13
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 89 (2019).....	11
Miriam Seifter, <i>Countermajoritarian Legislatures</i> , 121 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1733 (2021)	14
Philip Pettit, <i>Republicanism</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2010) (1997)	7, 10
Robert G. Natelson, <i>A Republic, Not a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution's Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 807 (2002).....	6, 7
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 643 (1998)	14

Thomas A. Smith, Note, *The Rule of Law
and the States*, 93 Yale L.J. 561
(1984) 6, 7
